

Nos. 19-1081(L) & 19-1083

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

National Veterans Legal Services Program,  
National Consumer Law Center, & Alliance for Justice

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

United States

*Defendant-Cross-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia in  
*NVLSP v. United States*, No. 1:16-cv-00745-ESH

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 27 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

*Counsel of Record*

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Caitlin Vogus, Esq.

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

bbrown@rcfp.org

Case Nos. 19-1081(L) & 19-1083

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
National Veterans Legal Services Program,  
National Consumer Law Center, & Alliance for Justice

v.

United States  
\_\_\_\_\_

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT .....6

I. The public and the press benefit from access to electronic court records.....6

    A. The news media uses electronic court records to inform the public about matters of public concern. ....6

    B. Ready access to electronic court records encourages accuracy in reporting..... 10

II. PACER fees in excess of those authorized by the E-Government Act of 2002 hinder journalists’ ability to access court records. .... 13

III. The E-Government Act of 2002’s limitation of PACER fees to the cost of dissemination is consistent with the First Amendment and common law presumptions of public access to court records. .... 17

CONCLUSION .....22

APPENDIX A .....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Drawbaugh</i> , 2 App. D.C. 404 (1894) .....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	18
<i>In re Gollan &amp; Shifflet ex rel. Exemption from Electronic Public Access Fees</i> , 728 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, LLC</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co. ex rel. Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , 585 F. Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	19
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	17
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	19, 20
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	19
<i>United States v. Haller</i> , 837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 778 F.2d 1388 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17

### **STATUTES**

Pub. L. No. 107-347, § 205(e), 116 Stat. 3899 (Dec. 17, 2002) .....	3
---	---

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

@big_cases, TWITTER, <a href="https://twitter.com/big_cases?lang=en">https://twitter.com/big_cases?lang=en</a> .....	15
Amanda Hickman, <i>Scraping-for-Journalists</i> , GITHUB (March 14, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/ARN2-NZZR">https://perma.cc/ARN2-NZZR</a> .....	15
Carrie Johnson, <i>Michael Flynn Asks for No Prison Time, Cites Help He Gave Special Counsel</i> , NPR (Dec. 11, 2018, 10:22 PM), <a href="https://perma.cc/2PTB-X2E47">https://perma.cc/2PTB-X2E47</a>	

Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Remarks at 2018 Federal Judicial Conference of the Fourth Circuit (June 29, 2018).....20

Christine Hauser, *Florida Police Chief Gets 3 Years for Plot to Frame Black People for Crimes*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 28, 2018), <https://perma.cc/TK9W-S59A>.....9

Craig Silverman, *Show the Reporting and Sources that Support Your Work*, AM. PRESS INST. (Sept. 24, 2014, 2:00 PM), <https://perma.cc/M8UU-H6E5>..... 12

David Voreacos & Stephanie Baker, *Mueller’s Move on Ex-Skadden Lawyer Puts Heat on Manafort, Gates*, BLOOMBERG (Feb. 20, 2018), <https://perma.cc/N2JG-QHME>..... 7

Electronic Public Access Fee Schedule, PACER, <https://perma.cc/ZUH7-YG5L> (effective Dec. 1, 2013) ..... 16

Elizabeth Grieco et al., *About a Third of Large U.S. Newspapers Have Suffered Layoffs Since 2017*, PEW RES. CTR. (July 23, 2018), <https://perma.cc/G9AT-ES6D> ..... 13

Harlan Yu & Stephen Schultze, *Using Software to Liberate U.S. Case Law*, 18 ACM XRDS 12 (2011), available at <https://perma.cc/7FPD-NL4E>..... 16

Holly Yan & Dakin Andone, *Who is New York Terror Suspect Sayfullo Saipov*, CNN (Nov. 2, 2017, 5:00 PM), <https://perma.cc/S2WU-96YB> .....8

James Queally, *Los Angeles Barred from Enforcing Nearly All Gang Injunctions, Federal Judge Rules*, L.A. TIMES (Mar. 15, 2018, 9:30 PM), <https://perma.cc/K2SW-T4CQ>.....9

James Tozer, *Getting Into a Scrape*, MEDIUM (Nov. 29, 2018), <https://perma.cc/5MFU-QGH2> ..... 15

Jared Brey, *As Newsrooms Do More With Less, Can Reporters Keep Up?*, COLUM. J. REV. (Sept. 12, 2018), <https://perma.cc/NU8G-UX5H> ..... 14

Jennifer Gollan & Shane Shifflett, *Federal Judge’s Rulings Favored Companies in Which He Owned Stock*, KQED (Nov. 20, 2012), <https://perma.cc/DY4Q-7E7L>..... 15

John Riley, *FBI May Have Been Watching Accused Bike Path Attacker, Court Filing by Attorneys Say*, AM N.Y. (Dec. 14, 2018, 8:19 PM), <https://perma.cc/Q5SF-FAPW> .....8

Juliet Macur, *Olympic Committee Alerted to Sex Crimes in Gymnastics Years Ago, Court Filing Says*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 22, 2018), <https://perma.cc/27PY-MK7X>..... 10



Kate Mather & James Queally, *Judge Halts L.A. Gang Injunction Against an Echo Park Man Who Denies Being in a Gang*, L.A. TIMES (Sept. 7, 2017, 1:15 PM), <https://perma.cc/K575-ZHR9>.....9

Laura C. Morel, *Government Court Hold Migrant Families Indefinitely in Unlicensed Detention Centers Under New Plan*, REVEAL (Nov. 19, 2018), <https://perma.cc/B6HZ-3YU5>.....12

Lyle Denniston, *Horse-and-Buggy Dockets in the Internet Age, and the Travails of a Courthouse Reporter*, 9 J. App. Prac. & Process 299 (2007) .....10

Matt Dempsey, *How 21 Newsrooms Pooled Funds for Texas Public Data*, SOURCE (Oct. 24, 2018), <https://perma.cc/96ST-WKYA>.....16

*Newspapers Fact Sheet*, PEW RES. CTR. (June 13, 2018), <https://perma.cc/MN6C-F275>.....13

Penelope Muse Abernathy, *The Expanding News Desert*, U. OF N. CAROLINA CENTER FOR INNOVATION AND SUSTAINABILITY IN LOCAL MEDIA, *available at* <https://bit.ly/2Rq6b47> .....14

Pengjie Gao et al., *Financing Dies in Darkness? The Impact of Newspaper Closures on Public Finance* (Oct. 21, 2018), *available at* <https://perma.cc/PBB8-VLJN>.....14

Rachel Weiner et al., *Paul Manafort Shared 2016 Polling Data with Russian Associate, According to Court Filing*, WASH. POST (Jan. 8, 2019), <https://wapo.st/2TAMIdu>.....7

D. Victoria Baranetsky, *Data Journalism and the Law*, COLUM. J. REV. (Sept. 19, 2018), <https://perma.cc/RAM4-FPT9> .....15

Sharon LaFraniere et al, *Prosecutors Say Trump Directed Illegal Payments During Campaign*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 7, 2018), <https://perma.cc/H252-RDEP> .....7

Susan E. Seager, *Forget Conditional State Fair Report Privileges; The Supreme Court Created an Absolute Fair Report Privilege in Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn Based on the First Amendment Over 40 Years Ago*, 32 J. MEDIA, INFO., & COMMS. L. 1 (2016) .....11

Susan McGregor, *CAR Hits the Mainstream*, COLUM. J. REV. (Mar. 18, 2013), <https://perma.cc/6QTX-7CGM> .....14

Tom Stites, *New Data Tracks How Fast News Deserts are Spreading*, POYNTER (June 1, 2018), <https://perma.cc/BA52-P7HQ>.....14

Toni Locy, COVERING AMERICA’S COURTS: A CLASH OF RIGHTS (2013) .....12

Zoe Tillman, *Federal Employees Are Suing Over the Shutdown. The Government Still Hasn't Figured Out How Much It Owes From the One in 2013.*, BUZZFEED NEWS (Jan. 9, 2019, 7:03 PM), <https://perma.cc/X5HF-EXXV> .....12
